St Mary the Virgin, Little Easton, Essex DP 180-1-4 1754-1810

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

20

21

22

23

24

Marriage

10 Jun
1754
30Jun
1754
23 Dec
1754
24 Jul
1755
2 Nov
1755

30 Nov
1755
29 Dec
1775
15 Jun
1756
1 Sep
1756
4 Mar
1757

18 Oct
1757
10 Nov
1757
12 Oct
1758
18 May
1759

2 Sep
1759
28 Oct
1759

4 Jan
1671
30lJan
1761

4 Feb
1762
27 Feb
1762

27 Feb
1762

10 Feb
1763
26 Dec
1763
12 Mar
1764
23 Jul
1764

Groom

Robert

Samuel

William

William

Francis

George

John

Daniel

John

Andrew

Thomas

John

Richard

John

John

Peter

James

Simon

Richard

James

James

John

William

Thomas

Henry

Groom

Surname

BRIDGE

WILSON

GUNN

KIRKHAM

HORNBY

BROWN

BARKER

PALMER

SURTEES

POULTON

GIBSON

CORKER

TINGLEY

GUNN

BARKER

GUNN

LITTLE

HORSENAIL

SEARLS

SEGAR

SEGAR

GUN

TRUBSHOE

COLLIN

CARR

Age Abode
Middle Temple
London
Little Easton
Little Easton
Much Easton
St Anns
Westminster in
Middlesex
Little Canfield
Little Easton
Broxted

Little Easton

Little Easton

Barnston

Great Dunmow
Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton
Hatfield Broadoak
Hatfield Broadoak
Little Easton

Pattiswick

Pattiswick

Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton

Little Easton

Status Profession

single

widower

single

single

single

single

single
widower

widower

single

single

single

Bride

Elizabeth

Mary

Mary

Sarah

Mary

Susanna

Mariah

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Sarah

Ann

Ruth

Sarah

Jane

Elizabeth

Mary

Mary

Mary

Mary

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Mary

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Bride Age
Surname

LEADER

BURLES

CAMP

MORRIS

WYATT

LITTLE
SAMUEL
CHALICE
WILLER

HART

POULTON
TRUBSHOE
CARTER
WILLIAMS
ALLINGTON
SALMON
SMITH
SACH
RENNELS

EWELL

YOULE

NORRIS
GINN
GUNN

WILTSHIRE

Abode

Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

St Botolph in Bishop's
Gate Street in the
county of Middlesex
Little Easton

Little Easton
Thorley

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton

Little Easton

Status

single

widow

single

single

single

single

single
single

single

single

single

single

Witness
1

Wwill
Andrew
John

William

Edward

James
John
John
Joseph

John

William
Reynold
Uriah
Elizabeth
Wm
John
William
John
John

Jno

Jno

James
Andrew
Mary

Jno

BERNARD

POULTON

BARKER

MALLING

SYMONDS

LITTLE

CHALLIS

HOLLOWAY

LANHAM

JOYCE

LEECH

ALLEN

HILLSHIRE

THINLEY

GUNN

SMITH

DOBSON

RENNELS

SURTEES

SURTEES

NORRIS

POULTON

HORSNAILE

SURTEES

Witness
2
Willim
junr
Mark
Mark
Mark

Mark

Mark

Mark

Mark

Mark

Mark

Andrew

Mark

Mark

Andrew

Mark

Mark

Mark

Mark

Mark

Robt

Robt

Mark

Mark

Mark

Robert

BERARD

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

POULTON

WARNER

WARNER

POULTON

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

FLEMING

FLEMING

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

SMITH

Notes

both bride and groom
signed

both bride and groom
made marks

groom signed; bride
made mark

groom signed; bride
made mark

Licence; both bride and
groom signed

groom signed; bride
made mark

both bride and groom
made marks

both bride and groom
made marks

Licence; both bride and
groom signed

Andrew Poulton junr;
both bride and groom
signed

both bride and groom
made marks

both bride and groom
signed

Licence; both bride and
groom made marks
groom signed; bride
made mark

groom signed; bride
made mark

groom signed; bride
made mark

groom signed; bride
made mark

groom signed; bride
made mark

both bride and groom
made marks

Elizabeth Ewell or Youle;
licence; both bride and
groom made marks
Elizabeth Ewell or Youle;
licence; both bride and
groom made marks
both bride and groom
made marks

groom signed; bride
made mark

groom signed; bride
made mark

both bride and groom
signed

Image



25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

19 Feb
1765

21 May
1765

4 Jul 1765

18 Aug
1768

2 Feb
1770

9 Sep
1770
13 Nov
1770

9 Aug
1771

6 Dec
1771
26 Dec
1771
31 Jul
1772
20 Oct
1772
23 Nov
1773
30Jan
1774
26 Oct
1778
14 Nov
1778

2 Mar
1779
28 Aug
1779
14 Dec
1779
14 Nov
1780
18 Apr
1782

18 Dec
1782
16 Oct
1783
13 Oct
1783
8 Nov
1784
24 Apr
1785
24 Feb
1786
23 Jul
1786

Joseph
James
Edmund
Jacob
John
Thomas
James
George
Robert
James
Burls
William
James
Henry
John
Peter
Tabrum
Isaac
Richard
Stephen

William

John
John
John
Zachariah
Richard
John

Thos

POOL

NORRIS

BARKER

BURLES

BURR

PHILIPS

REYNOLDS

GREENLEAF

POULTON

PRYER

HORSENAIL

BOLDEN

RADLEY

TRUBSHOE

INEFER

THOROGOOD

CLARANCE

BATTLE

PALMER

THAKE

HASELDEN

PIPER

HEARD

CHILES

NICHOLLS

WYATT

POULTON

RIXON

Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Broxted

Little Easton
Great Dunmow
Little Easton
Great Dunmow
Little Easton
Little Easton
Frog Norton in
London

Little Easton
Little Easton
Bishop Stortford
Hertfordshire
Old Samford
Willingale Doe
Writtle

Little Easton

St Maries Lambeth
in the county of
Surry

Ashden

Little Easton
Little Easton
Great Dunmow
Little Easton

Little Easton

Matching?

single
single
single
widower
single
widower
single
single
single
widower
single
single
single
widower
single farmer
single

single

single

widower

single
single
single
single
single
single

single

Elizabeth

Mary

Susanna

Elizabeth

Ann

Elizabeth

Mary

Elizabeth

Rebecca

Ann

Mary

Mary

Elizabeth

Mary

Anne

Susanna

Elizabeth

Mary

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Rebecca

Mary

Kesia

Mary

Rachel

Susanna

Sarah

Mary

TRUBSHOE

GINNS

POULTON

CRACKNELL

POULTON

STEVENS

TURPIN

GINNS

AYLWARD

COE

PHILIPS

PERRY

PARSONS

POULTON

SMITH

POULTON

SURTEES

HORSNELL

BATTLE

HERBST

CHOUN

HORSNAIL

RAWLINS

GUNN

MILLER

POULTON

SAWYER

BARKER

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single

single

single

single

single
single
single
single
widow

single

Wm
Benj
Andrew
Mary
Robert
Richard
Tabitha
Benj
John
Thos
James
William
James
William
Wm
Wm
Peter
John

Isaac

Henry

Hugh
Jane

Wm

Wm
Nathaniel
Henry

John

MATTINLEY

GINNS

POULTON

HORSNAILL

POULTON

GOWER

TUFFS

GINNS

BURR

LEADER

FRANKLIN

SALMON

FRANKLIN

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

CLARANCE

ARCHERE

MEAD

TRUBSHOE

CHOUN

LATON

HEARD

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

POULTON

TRUBSHOE

BARKER

Mark

Mark

Mark

Mark

Mark

Mark

Mark

Mark

Mark

Mark

John

Mark

Mark

Mark

Hannah

James

Robert

Wm

Isaac

Susanna

Sarah

Mary

Wm

Wm

George

Wm

Wm

Jesse

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

GLENSON

WARNER

WARNER

WARNER

HASELEY

JOHNSON

CLARANCE

TRUBSHOE

BATTLE

POULTON

CHOUN

PHILLIPS

TRUBSHOE

CHILES

QUILTER

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

GUNN

both bride and groom
made marks

both bride and groom
signed

groom made mark;
bride signed

both bride and groom
made marks

both bride and groom
made marks

groom made mark;
bride signed

both bride and groom
made marks

groom signed; bride
made mark

groom signed; bride
made mark

both bride and groom
signed

both bride and groom
signed

groom signed; bride
made mark

Licence; both bride and
groom signed

groom signed; bride
made mark

both bride and groom
made marks

Licence; both bride and
groom made marks
Licence; both bride and
groom signed

Licence; both bride and
groom signed

Licence; both bride and
groom signed

groom made mark;
bride signed

Licence; both bride and
groom signed

Licence; both bride and
groom signed

both bride and groom
made marks

groom made mark;
bride signed

groom signed; bride
made mark

both bride and groom
signhed

groom signed; bride
made mark

both bride and groom
sighed

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

11



24 Oct
1786

13 Nov
1786
1Jul 1788

10 Oct
1788
11 Oct
1789
30 Nov
1789
22 Aug
1791
5 Mar
1793
11 Oct
1793
7 Oct
1794
2 Dec
1794
29 Jan
1795
9 Nov
1795
14 Sep
1797

15 Oct
1797
11 Nov
1798
14 Oct
1799
25 Mar
1800

3 Nov
1801
22 Nov
1801
1Jan
1802

27 Dec
1802
26 Oct
1803
16 Jul
1804
30 Nov
1804
6 Nov
1805
15 Dec
1806
5Jan
1808

Robert
John
William
Abednego
John
William
Joseph
Joseph
Jesse
Thomas
Henry
John
Charles

John

John
William
John
Richard
Mathew
Wm

Luke

William
Andrew
Wm
Thos
William
William

John

CRAB

PURKIS

NORRIS

WAIL

BUSH

BUSH

HOY

TRUBSHOE

GUNN

BRIGHT

TRUBSHOE

HOWLAND

MARRIOTT

BRUCE

INEFER

COPLIN

WALLIS

PERRYN

BREWER

CAMP

SCOTT

POWTER

SCOTT

BYATT

WRIGHT

DEWBERRY

COLLER

FRANCKLIN

Great Dunmow
Little Easton
Chipping Ongar
Great Dunmow
Great Dunmow
Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Takely

Little Easton

Great Easton

Little Easton
Great Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Great Dunmow

Dunmow

single

single

single

single

single
single
single
single
widower

single

widower
single
single
single
single
single

single

single
single
single
single
single
single

single

labourer

carpenter

Elizabeth

Mary

Elizabeth

Sarah

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Ellen

Ann

Elizabeth

Milliscent

Mary

Mary

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Elles

Ann

Millicent

Mary

Sarah

Susannah

Jane

Anne

Elizabeth

Margaret

Elizabeth

Sarah

Susanna

Elizabeth

LEECH

STAINES

NORRIS

CHOUN

BARKER

FEWELL

KNIGHT

POWLTER

PERRY

CHALLIS

KIRKHAM

ELLIS

PERRIN

BENNETT

KEY

REEVE

BRIGHT

POULTON

NORRIS

BARKER

GINN

THAKE

GINN

CLARK

DAVEY

FEWEL

POULTON

COOK

minor

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Great Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Dunmow

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton

single
single
single
single
single

single

single
single
single
single
single

single

single
single
widow
single
single
single

single

single
single
single
single
single
single

single

Henry

Mary

John

Benjamin

Nathaniel

John

James

Susannah

Zach

Charles

John

Henry

Elizabeth

Saml

Luke

Zach

John

Richard

Elizabeth

William

TRUBSHOE

SCOTT

MATTHEWS

BENALT

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

CHALLIS

GUNN

ELLES

NORRIS

PURKIS

BASS

PARKER

NICHOLLS

MARIOTT

NORRIS

CAMP

GINN

POWTER

SCOTT

NICHOLLS

KILLINGBACK

POULTON

FRANCKLIN

Edward

Wm

Wm

Wm

Mary

William

Wm

Wm

Clement

Ann

William

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Thos

Jane

Ann

Henry

Wm

MAN

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

BARKER

FLACK

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

TURNER

HOWLAND

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

KIDD

POLLY

WADE

BYATT

DAVEY

NICHOLLS

POULTON

TRUBSHOE

both bride and groom
made marks

Licence; both bride and
groom signed

both bride and groom
signed

Licence; both bride and
groom signed

both bride and groom
made marks

groom signed; bride
made mark

both bride and groom
made marks

both bride and groom
made marks

groom signed; bride
made mark

both bride and groom
made marks

Licence; both bride and
groom made marks
groom made mark;
bride signed

groom signed; bride
made mark

Licence with consent;
both bride and groom
signed

both bride and groom
made marks

both bride and groom
made marks

both bride and groom
made marks

both bride and groom
made marks

both bride and groom
made marks

both bride and groom
made marks

Thos Rayment also
witnessed; Licence; both
bride and groom signed
groom signed; bride
made mark

Licence; both bride and
groom signed

both bride and groom
made marks

both bride and groom
made marks

both bride and groom
made marks

both bride and groom
made marks

both bride and groom
made marks

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

14

14

14

14

14



24 Jan
1808
12 Feb
1808
14 Nov
1808

5 Feb
1809

5 Sep
1809

1 Nov
1809
13 Nov
1809
13 May
1810
12 Oct
1810
24 Dec
1810

William
James

Zacheus

William
Henry
Stephen
Charles
Charles
William

William

HIRLEY

HORSENAIL

GUNN

CLARK

BARWICK

THAKE

MATTHEWS

POOL

CLARK

MORTON

Dunmow
Little Easton

Little Easton

Little Easton
Dunmow

Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton

Takely

single
single

single

single
single
single
single

single

single

Anne

Catherine

Martha

Elizabeth

Thirze

Mary

Anne

Sarah

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

GUNN

CARREL

GOTER

SPELLER

TRUBSHOE

LANCASTER

NICHOLLS

SUCKLING

DAVEY

POULTON

Little Easton
Little Easton

Little Easton

Tilty

Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton
Little Easton

Little Easton

single
single

single

single
single
single
single

single

single

Zachius

Sarah

Ann

Thos

Wm

Sarah

Sarah

Elizabeth

Thomas

Henry

GUNN

SUCKLING

NICHOLLS

WRIGHT

STILES

SUCKLING

NICHOLLS

PLAYLE

WRIGHT

LITTLE

Jane
Thomas

Jane

Sophia
Mary
Wm
Elizabeth
Arthur
William

Sarah

DAVEY

HORSENELL

DAVEY

TRUBSHOE

TRUBSHOE

POULTON

SEEX

TRUBSHOE

MORTON

both bride and groom
signhed

both bride and groom
signed

William Harley also
witnessed; groom

signhed; bride made mark

groom signed; bride
made mark

groom made mark;
bride signed

both bride and groom
made marks

both bride and groom
signed

groom made mark;
bride signed

Licence; both bride and
groom signed

groom made mark;
bride signed

14

15

15

15

15

15

15

15



