	Marriage	Groom	Groom Surname	Age Abode	Status	Profession	Bride	Bride Surname	Age	Abode	Status	Witness 1		Witness 2		Notes	Image
1	10 Jun 1754	Robert	BRIDGE	Middle Temp London	le		Elizabeth	LEADER		Little Easton		Will	BERNARD	Willim junr	BERARD	both bride and groom signed	4
2	30 Jun 1754	Samuel	WILSON	Little Easton	single		Mary	BURLES		Little Easton	single	Andrew	POULTON	Mark	WARNER	both bride and groom made marks	4
3	23 Dec 1754	William	GUNN	Little Easton	widower		Mary	CAMP		Little Easton	widow	John	BARKER	Mark	WARNER	groom signed; bride made mark	4
4	24 Jul 1755	William	KIRKHAM	Much Easton			Sarah	MORRIS		Little Easton		William	MALLING	Mark	WARNER	groom signed; bride made mark	4
5	2 Nov 1755	Francis	HORNBY	St Anns Westminster Middlesex	single in		Mary	WYATT		Little Easton	single	Edward	SYMONDS	Mark	WARNER	Licence; both bride and groom signed	5
6	30 Nov 1755	George	BROWN	Little Canfield	d single		Susanna	LITTLE		Little Easton	single	James	LITTLE	Mark	WARNER	groom signed; bride made mark	5
7	29 Dec 1775	John	BARKER	Little Easton	single		Mariah	SAMUEL		Little Easton	single	John	*	Mark	WARNER	both bride and groom made marks	5
8	15 Jun 1756	Daniel	PALMER	Broxted			Elizabeth	CHALICE		Little Easton		John	CHALLIS	Mark	WARNER	both bride and groom made marks	5
9	1 Sep 1756	John	SURTEES	Little Easton			Elizabeth	WILLER		Little Easton		Joseph	HOLLOWAY	Mark	WARNER	Licence; both bride and groom signed	5
10	4 Mar 1757	Andrew	POULTON	Little Easton	single		Sarah	HART		St Botolph in Bishop's Gate Street in the county of Middlesex	single	John	LANHAM	Mark	WARNER	Andrew Poulton junr; both bride and groom signed	5
11	18 Oct 1757	Thomas	GIBSON	Barnston			Ann	POULTON		Little Easton		William	JOYCE	Andrew	POULTON	both bride and groom made marks	5
12	10 Nov 1757	John	CORKER	Great Dunmo	w		Ruth	TRUBSHOE		Little Easton		Reynold	LEECH	Mark	WARNER	both bride and groom signed	5
13	12 Oct 1758	Richard	TINGLEY	Little Easton	single		Sarah	CARTER		Thorley	single	Uriah	ALLEN	Mark	WARNER	Licence; both bride and groom made marks	6
14	18 May 1759	John	GUNN	Little Easton	widower		Jane	WILLIAMS		Little Easton	single	Elizabeth	HILLSHIRE	Andrew	POULTON	groom signed; bride made mark	6
15	2 Sep 1759	John	BARKER	Little Easton	widower		Elizabeth	ALLINGTON		Little Easton	single	Wm	THINLEY	Mark	WARNER	groom signed; bride made mark	6
16	28 Oct 1759	Peter	GUNN	Little Easton			Mary	SALMON		Little Easton		John	GUNN	Mark	WARNER	groom signed; bride made mark	6
17	4 Jan 1671	James	LITTLE	Hatfield Broa	doak		Mary	SMITH		Little Easton		William	SMITH	Mark	WARNER	groom signed; bride made mark	6
18	30 Jan 1761	Simon	HORSENAIL	Hatfield Broa	doak		Mary	SACH		Little Easton		John	DOBSON	Mark	WARNER	groom signed; bride made mark	6
19	4 Feb 1762	Richard	SEARLS	Little Easton	single		Mary	RENNELS		Little Easton	single	John	RENNELS	Mark	WARNER	both bride and groom made marks	6
20	27 Feb 1762	James	SEGAR	Pattiswick	single		Elizabeth	EWELL		Little Easton	single	Jno	SURTEES	Robt	FLEMING	Elizabeth Ewell or Youle; licence; both bride and groom made marks	6
20	27 Feb 1762	James	SEGAR	Pattiswick	single		Elizabeth	YOULE		Little Easton	single	Jno	SURTEES	Robt	FLEMING	Elizabeth Ewell or Youle; licence; both bride and groom made marks	6
21	10 Feb 1763	John	GUN	Little Easton			Mary	NORRIS		Little Easton		James	NORRIS	Mark	WARNER	both bride and groom made marks	7
22	26 Dec 1763	William	TRUBSHOE	Little Easton			Elizabeth	GINN		Little Easton		Andrew	POULTON	Mark	WARNER	groom signed; bride made mark	7
23	12 Mar 1764	Thomas	COLLIN	Little Easton			Elizabeth	GUNN		Little Easton		Mary	HORSNAILE	Mark	WARNER	groom signed; bride made mark	7
24	23 Jul 1764	Henry	CARR	Little Easton			Elizabeth	WILTSHIRE		Little Easton		Jno	SURTEES	Robert	SMITH	both bride and groom signed	7

25 19 Feb 1765	Joseph	POOL	Little Easton			Elizabeth	TRUBSHOE	Little Easton		Wm	MATTINLEY	Mark	WARNER	both bride and groom made marks	7
26 21 May 1765	James	NORRIS	Little Easton			Mary	GINNS	Little Easton		Benj	GINNS	Mark	WARNER	both bride and groom signed	7
27 4 Jul 1765	Edmund	BARKER	Little Easton	single		Susanna	POULTON	Little Easton	single	Andrew	POULTON	Mark	WARNER	groom made mark; bride signed	7
28 18 Aug 1768	Jacob	BURLES	Little Easton	single		Elizabeth	CRACKNELL	Little Easton	single	Mary	HORSNAILL	Mark	WARNER	both bride and groom made marks	7
29 2 Feb 1770	John	BURR	Little Easton	single		Ann	POULTON	Little Easton	single	Robert	POULTON	Mark	WARNER	both bride and groom made marks	8
30 9 Sep 1770	Thomas	PHILIPS	Broxted	widower		Elizabeth	STEVENS	Little Easton	single	Richard	GOWER	Mark	WARNER	groom made mark; bride signed	8
31 13 Nov 1770	James	REYNOLDS	Little Easton	single		Mary	TURPIN	Little Easton	single	Tabitha	TUFFS	Mark	WARNER	both bride and groom made marks	8
32 9 Aug 1771	George	GREENLEAF	Great Dunmow	widower		Elizabeth	GINNS	Little Easton	single	Benj	GINNS	Mark	WARNER	groom signed; bride made mark	8
33 6 Dec 1771	Robert	POULTON	Little Easton	single		Rebecca	AYLWARD	Little Easton	single	John	BURR	Mark	WARNER	groom signed; bride made mark	8
34 26 Dec 1771	James	PRYER	Great Dunmow	single		Ann	COE	Little Easton	single	Thos	LEADER	Mark	WARNER	both bride and groom signed	8
35 31 Jul 1772	Burls	HORSENAIL	Little Easton	single		Mary	PHILIPS	Little Easton	single	James	FRANKLIN	John	GLENSON	both bride and groom signed	8
36 20 Oct 1772	William	BOLDEN	Little Easton	widower		Mary	PERRY	Little Easton	single	William	SALMON	Mark	WARNER	groom signed; bride made mark	8
37 23 Nov 1773	James	RADLEY	Frog Norton in London	single		Elizabeth	PARSONS	Little Easton	single	James	FRANKLIN	Mark	WARNER	Licence; both bride and groom signed	9
38 30 Jan 1774	Henry	TRUBSHOE	Little Easton	single		Mary	POULTON	Little Easton	single	William	TRUBSHOE	Mark	WARNER	groom signed; bride made mark	9
39 26 Oct 1778	John	INEFER	Little Easton	single		Anne	SMITH	Little Easton	single	Wm	TRUBSHOE	Hannah	HASELEY	both bride and groom made marks	9
40 14 Nov 1778	Peter	THOROGOOD	Bishop Stortford Hertfordshire	widower		Susanna	POULTON	Little Easton		Wm	TRUBSHOE	James	JOHNSON	Licence; both bride and groom made marks	9
41 2 Mar 1779	Tabrum	CLARANCE	Old Samford	single	farmer	Elizabeth	SURTEES	Little Easton		Peter	CLARANCE	Robert	CLARANCE	Licence; both bride and groom signed	9
42 28 Aug 1779	Isaac	BATTLE	Willingale Doe	single		Mary	HORSNELL	Little Easton		John	ARCHERE	Wm	TRUBSHOE	Licence; both bride and groom signed	9
43 14 Dec 1779	Richard	PALMER	Writtle	single		Elizabeth	BATTLE	Little Easton	single	lsaac	MEAD	Isaac	BATTLE	Licence; both bride and groom signed	9
44 14 Nov 1780	Stephen	ТНАКЕ	Little Easton	single		Elizabeth	HERBST	Little Easton	single	Wm	TRUBSHOE	Susanna	POULTON	groom made mark; bride signed	9
46 18 Apr 1782	William	HASELDEN	St Maries Lambeth in the county of Surry	widower		Rebecca	CHOUN	Little Easton		Henry	CHOUN	Sarah	CHOUN	Licence; both bride and groom signed	10
47 18 Dec 1782	John	PIPER	Ashden	single		Mary	HORSNAIL	Little Easton		Hugh	LATON	Mary	PHILLIPS	Licence; both bride and groom signed	10
48 16 Oct 1783	John	HEARD	Little Easton	single		Kesia	RAWLINS	Little Easton	single	Jane	HEARD	Wm	TRUBSHOE	both bride and groom made marks	10
49 13 Oct 1783	John	CHILES	Little Easton	single		Mary	GUNN	Little Easton	single	Wm	TRUBSHOE	Wm	CHILES	groom made mark; bride signed	10
50 8 Nov 1784	Zachariah	NICHOLLS	Great Dunmow	single		Rachel	MILLER	Little Easton	single	Wm	TRUBSHOE	George	QUILTER	groom signed; bride made mark	10
51 24 Apr 1785	Richard	WYATT	Little Easton	single		Susanna	POULTON	Little Easton	single	Nathaniel	POULTON	Wm	TRUBSHOE	both bride and groom signed	10
52 24 Feb 1786	John	POULTON	Little Easton	single		Sarah	SAWYER	Little Easton	widow	Henry	TRUBSHOE	Wm	TRUBSHOE	groom signed; bride made mark	10
23 Jul 1786	Thos	RIXON	Matching?	single		Mary	BARKER	Little Easton	single	John	BARKER	Jesse	GUNN	both bride and groom signed	11

24 Oct 1786	Robert	CRAB	Great Dunmow	single		Elizabeth	LEECH		Little Easton	single	Wm	TRUBSHOE	Edward	MAN	both bride and groom made marks	1
13 Nov 1786	John	PURKIS	Little Easton	single		Mary	STAINES		Little Easton	single	Thos	SCOTT	Wm	TRUBSHOE	Licence; both bride and groom signed	1:
1 Jul 1788	William	NORRIS	Chipping Ongar			Elizabeth	NORRIS		Little Easton	single	Wm	MATTHEWS	Wm	TRUBSHOE	both bride and groom signed	1
10 Oct 1788	Abednego	WAIL	Great Dunmow			Sarah	CHOUN		Little Easton	single	Joseph	BENALT	Wm	TRUBSHOE	Licence; both bride and groom signed	1
11 Oct 1789	John	BUSH	Great Dunmow	single		Elizabeth	BARKER		Little Easton	single	Wm	TRUBSHOE	Mary	BARKER	both bride and groom made marks	1
30 Nov 1789	William	BUSH	Little Easton	single		Elizabeth	FEWELL		Little Easton	single	Wm	TRUBSHOE	William	FLACK	groom signed; bride made mark	1
22 Aug 1791	Joseph	НОҮ	Little Easton			Ellen	KNIGHT		Little Easton		Wm	TRUBSHOE			both bride and groom made marks	1
5 Mar 1793	Joseph	TRUBSHOE	Little Easton			Ann	POWLTER		Little Easton		Wm	TRUBSHOE			both bride and groom made marks	1
11 Oct 1793	Jesse	GUNN	Little Easton	single		Elizabeth	PERRY		Little Easton	single	Henry	TRUBSHOE	Wm	TRUBSHOE	groom signed; bride made mark	1
7 Oct 1794	Thomas	BRIGHT	Little Easton	single		Milliscent	CHALLIS		Little Easton	single	Mary	CHALLIS	Wm	TRUBSHOE	both bride and groom made marks	-
2 Dec 1794	Henry	TRUBSHOE	Little Easton	single	labourer	Mary	KIRKHAM		Great Easton	single	John	GUNN	Clement	TURNER	Licence; both bride and groom made marks	-
29 Jan 1795	John	HOWLAND	Little Easton	single		Mary	ELLIS		Little Easton	single	Benjamin	ELLES	Ann	HOWLAND	groom made mark; bride signed	-
9 Nov 1795	Charles	MARRIOTT	Little Easton	widower		Elizabeth	PERRIN		Little Easton	single	Nathaniel	NORRIS	Wm	TRUBSHOE	groom signed; bride made mark	
14 Sep 1797	John	BRUCE	Little Easton	single		Elizabeth	BENNETT	minor	Dunmow	single	John	PURKIS	Wm	TRUBSHOE	Licence with consent; both bride and groom signed	-
15 Oct 1797	John	INEFER	Little Easton	widower		Elles	KEY		Little Easton	single	James	BASS	Wm	TRUBSHOE	both bride and groom made marks	-
11 Nov 1798	William	COPLIN	Little Easton	single		Ann	REEVE		Little Easton	single	Susannah	PARKER	Wm	TRUBSHOE	both bride and groom made marks	-
14 Oct 1799	John	WALLIS	Little Easton	single		Millicent	BRIGHT		Little Easton	widow	Zach	NICHOLLS	Wm	TRUBSHOE	made marks	-
25 Mar 1800	Richard	PERRYN	Little Easton	single		Mary	POULTON		Little Easton	single	Charles	MARIOTT	Wm	TRUBSHOE	both bride and groom made marks	
3 Nov 1801	Mathew	BREWER	Takely	single		Sarah	NORRIS		Little Easton	single	John	NORRIS	Wm	TRUBSHOE	both bride and groom made marks	
22 Nov 1801	Wm	CAMP	Little Easton	single		Susannah	BARKER		Little Easton	single	Henry	CAMP	Wm	TRUBSHOE	both bride and groom made marks	
1 Jan 1802	Luke	SCOTT	Great Easton	single		Jane	GINN		Little Easton	single	Elizabeth	GINN	William	KIDD	Thos Rayment also witnessed; Licence; both bride and groom signed	1
27 Dec 1802	William	POWTER	Little Easton	single		Anne	THAKE		Little Easton	single	Saml	POWTER	Elizabeth	POLLY	groom signed; bride made mark	-
26 Oct 1803	Andrew	SCOTT	Great Easton	single		Elizabeth	GINN		Little Easton	single	Luke	SCOTT	Elizabeth	WADE	Licence; both bride and groom signed	
16 Jul 1804	Wm	BYATT	Little Easton	single		Margaret			Little Easton	single	Zach	NICHOLLS	Thos	BYATT	both bride and groom made marks	-
30 Nov 1804	Thos	WRIGHT	Little Easton	single	carpenter	Elizabeth	DAVEY		Little Easton	single	John	*	Jane	DAVEY	both bride and groom made marks	
6 Nov 1805	William	DEWBERRY	Little Easton	single		Sarah	FEWEL		Little Easton	single	Richard	KILLINGBACK		NICHOLLS	both bride and groom made marks	
15 Dec 1806	William	COLLER	Great Dunmow	single		Susanna	POULTON		Little Easton	single	Elizabeth	POULTON	Henry	POULTON	both bride and groom made marks	
5 Jan 1808	John	FRANCKLIN	Dunmow	single		Elizabeth	СООК		Little Easton	single	William	FRANCKLIN	Wm	TRUBSHOE	both bride and groom made marks	-

24 Jan 1808	William	HIRLEY	Dunmow	single	Anne	GUNN	Little Easton	single	Zachius	GUNN	Jane	DAVEY	both bride and groom signed	14
12 Feb 1808	James	HORSENAIL	Little Easton	single	Catherine	CARREL	Little Easton	single	Sarah	SUCKLING	Thomas	HORSENELL	both bride and groom signed	14
14 Nov 1808	Zacheus	GUNN	Little Easton	single	Martha	GOTER	Little Easton	single	Ann	NICHOLLS	Jane	DAVEY	William Harley also witnessed; groom signed; bride made mark	14
5 Feb 1809	William	CLARK	Little Easton	single	Elizabeth	SPELLER	Tilty	single	Thos	WRIGHT	Sophia	TRUBSHOE	groom signed; bride made mark	15
5 Sep 1809	Henry	BARWICK	Dunmow	single	Thirze	TRUBSHOE	Little Easton	single	Wm	STILES	Mary	*	groom made mark; bride signed	15
1 Nov 1809	Stephen	THAKE	Little Easton	single	Mary	LANCASTER	Little Easton	single	Sarah	SUCKLING	Wm	TRUBSHOE	both bride and groom made marks	15
13 Nov 1809	Charles	MATTHEWS	Little Easton	single	Anne	NICHOLLS	Little Easton	single	Sarah	NICHOLLS	Elizabeth	POULTON	both bride and groom signed	15
13 May 1810	Charles	POOL	Little Easton	single	Sarah	SUCKLING	Little Easton	single	Elizabeth	PLAYLE	Arthur	SEEX	groom made mark; bride signed	15
12 Oct 1810	William	CLARK	Little Easton		Elizabeth	DAVEY	Little Easton		Thomas	WRIGHT	William	TRUBSHOE	Licence; both bride and groom signed	15
24 Dec 1810	William	MORTON	Takely	single	Elizabeth	POULTON	Little Easton	single	Henry	LITTLE	Sarah	MORTON	groom made mark; bride signed	15